

Disclaimer: The following is a non-binding translation of the original Hebrew document. It is provided by **HaMoked: Center for the Defence of the Individual** for information purposes only. The original Hebrew prevails in any case of discrepancy. While every effort has been made to ensure its accuracy, **HaMoked** is not liable for the proper and complete translation nor does it accept any liability for the use of, reliance on, or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the English translation. **For queries about the translation please contact site@hamoked.org.il**

Unclassified -1-

[Emblem]
IDF Spokesperson

Israel Defense Forces
IDF Spokesperson Division
Public Relations Branch
Public liaison department
Tel: 03-5695757/1657
Fax: 03-5693971
Nisan 4 5775
March 24 2015

To
Advocate Sigi Ben Ari

Dear Madam,

Re: **Your letter to the IDF Spokesperson regarding bodies of Palestinians from Gaza held by the IDF according to the Freedom of Information Act**

1. Your letter dated November 5, 2014, regarding bodies of Palestinians from Gaza held by the Israel Defense Forces (IDF) since Operation "Protective Edge", was received by our department and was transferred to the competent authorities, for their comments.
2. The following is the response of the Public Liaison Department at the IDF Spokesperson's Division, according to your request:
 - a. The IDF holds 19 bodies of Palestinians from Operation "Protective Edge". For information security reasons, details concerning the burial place cannot be provided.
 - b. With respect to the identity of the bodies, the Military Rabbinate has in its possession data which can facilitate the identification of the bodies but it should be emphasized that positive identification was not made.
 - c. Attached is a list of bodies and body parts which were buried according to their burial date.
3. We will be happy to be at your service in the future.

Sincerely,

Public liaison department
Public Relations Branch
IDF Spokesperson Division

Serial No.	Burial Date
1	July 23, 2014
2	July 23, 2014
3	July 23, 2014
4	July 23, 2014
5	July 23, 2014
6	July 23, 2014
7	July 23, 2014
8	July 23, 2014
9	July 23, 2014
10	July 23, 2014
11	July 23, 2014
12	July 23, 2014
13	July 23, 2014
14	July 23, 2014
15	July 23, 2014
16	July 23, 2014
17	July 23, 2014
18	July 23, 2014
19	October 27, 2014